Decision No.

BEFORE TEE RAIIRO0LD COMMISSION OF I

R. V4N EOCSELR, en individual doirg
business under the firm nome znd style
of CONSOLIDATED JZLLING COLPL Y,

Complainent,
TS.

Case No. 2828.

SQUIEERY RACIFIC COMRANT,
& corporation,

Daftenlant.
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¢. R. Schuiz, for complainent.
Jemes E. Lyons, for defendent.

7. N. Zradchew 2ud J. F. Box, for The Weslern
Peaclitic Rellroad Coxpany.

C. R. Schulz, for intervener, Quisen Erotkers.

BY 722 COLIZISSION:

Complainent, en individual, is engeged in the duyling,
selling end milling of grain, grain products, foeds and Lertili-
zors. 3y compleint filed February 4i9, 19720, it is alleged thet
the “silure of cefendant tO absord & switching cherge of $2.70
por car on salpments of grain, grain products, Teeds and fert:r.-;
lizers origineting at or destined to complalnsai’s mill at Sax
Trancisco on the line of the TWesterzn Pacific Railroed while ad-
sorbing an smount of §3.50 per cer on like shipments originating

at or destined to complainant's competitors at San Francisco




served by the State Zell Reilroad of Califoraia, has resulted
during the two-yoar perlod immediately preceding the Iiling of

the complaint, &oes now and 1f continued will in tho Zutwre re-
sult in granting on wndue preference and advantage to coplain-
enttc competitors and 1n subjecting camplainant to uniue prejudice
ané disadvariege In violation of Section 29 of the Pubdblic Ttili-
ties Let. Tt wos conceded at the hearing thet compleinent was not
in compotition with any shippers or receivers of fortilizer loca-
ol on the State Zelt Rallroad of California and that tle complaint
shoulld te emended zecordingly.

e prayer is for an oxder requiring defendent o cease
end desist from the clleged violation of the Public Ttilities Act,
to provide in 1its tariffs for the gbsorption of the switehing
cherge on complainent's shipments, and &irecting the payzent of
reparation. Outsen Brothers intervened on beral? of cozplainent.,

A pudlic heering was held delorxe Exexdner Gexry at Son
wrancisco, ané the case hoving deea zubmitted end briefs filed ix
now reedy Tor can opinfon and ordexr.

Complainent maintains a mill for the menviecture of
gredin products and feeds on the linme of %the Testers Pacific Rail-
rocd 8t Sen Treacisco. Other mills manufocturing tho same Prol~
vets and with which complainant iz im competition are located on
+he Stete Zelt Railroed of California, hereinafter relferzed %0
as %he Zelt Line. Oxn compleinmentts noncompot itive shipwents, as
that term ic &efined in Item 20 of Southern Paciftic Companytc
merminel Texriff No. 230-J, C.R.C. 3183, &efenfant, in addition
to the line haul cherse, hes collected a switching charge of

£2,70 per car. On chipments made OF receiveld by complainant's

competito::s prioxr to Novembor 1, 1929, wkeiher competitive or

not, no charge other than the line heul rates wes assessed, L




es defendant absorbeld the eantire charge (53.50 per car) of tihe
Belt Line. On November I, 1929, the Belt Line incressed its
switching charge to $4.50 per car, of which defendant absords
£3.50 end the shipper or receiver of the Ireight pays £1.00.
Thus on chipments originating at or destined to common pointe
complainant prior to Novemder 1, 1529, paid $2.70 per car more
than its competitors. Since thet date itz rate disadvantege has

Yeen $1.70 per car.

Ix Ceiifornis Canneries Commeny vs. Southern Pacific Co,,

12 C.R.C. 488, we zeld that defendent's sdsorption of Tthe ontire
switching charge of the State Belt Rallroad without gbsording the
switching charge of 1te line haul competitors 4ié 20t croste wa=—

due &iserimination. Thé Gecision 1n the California Canneries case

was rendered largely upor the assumpiion that the Belt Line was
in effect an extencion of the line kaul carrierts ralls. This
stetus however connot be said 1o exist at the present time moxX
foes Gefendant xow contend that the Belt Lime is an extemsion of
4ts cwn rails for the obwvious recson thet it does not provide Lor

the extire absorption of the Belt Line switching charges. The

fects in the complaint here under review are amnalogous to those

considered by this Commission im Cace 2537, Glode Grain and 111l-

ing Co. et al. vz. Sents Fe et al., Decision No. 23542, renderel

Yerelr 30, 1931, whorein we neld that the sbsorption by defendants
o the Los Angeles Junction Reilway switching cherges on non-
competitive tralffic created undue prefexence acd prejudice. There,
s here, the line haul carziers absorded the switching charges of
s Yel: line railroed dut resfussd 0 absort the switching chargos
of their lirce haul competitors. The rule of ths Globe Grein and

Willing Cese saould Yo followed here.

Loter consiferation of all the facts of record wo are




of the opinion and so find that the praciice of defendent in ed-
sording in waole or 'fm part the switching charges oz noxcompeti—~
tive intrastate shipments of grain, grain products and Jecds, ix
erloads, switched t0 or from skippers or receiverc of these com-
moc ities located on tke Stete Delt Railroad, waile refusing 1o
ebsord in whole Or in part skitclbing cherges on roncompetitive
intrastate shipments ©F grain, grain products and feeds, In ¢ar-
loads, switched 40 or from the industry of corplainant within %tze
switching limits of San Francisco sexved by The Western Pacific
Railrogd Compery, is, was, and Lor the Zuture will be unduly proj—
udleial to complainant end uwnduly preferential to izndustries on

the State Belt Railroad, in violatiozn of Section 19 of the Lct,

to the extent the agsregate charges asscsseld on compleinant’s

shinmenss cxceefed, exceed or mey exceed the aggregeste charges on
like shipmentz origireting at or destined o industr.‘.es on the
State Belt Rallxoed.

Comple inant askks Lfor reparation. The record however
containc no proor of actual daxages sulfered becausze of e un-
lewrful prejulice axl preference. Reparation is thercfore de=~

=fed. Penn R.R.CO. ¥5. Internantionel Coel CO., 20 U.S. iL4k.

Albders 2ros. ¥illing Co. ws. S.2.C0., 31 C.R.C. 95 and coszes

¢cited therein.

92D2E2

Thic case having deen duly heard and submiited, full
investigation of the matiters and thloge involved bhaving been zad,
axd basing this order on the findings of fact and the conclusions
conteined 4in the opinion whicih precedes thils order,

I IS HERERY CRDERED tkat defendant be anéd 1% iz kereby

notified and mecuired to cease and desist on or belere thirty {30)




days Zrom the eflective ldate o this order axd tacrecefter to ab—
stein from practicing the undue prefereace axd prejudice réfer:ed
%0 in the opihion.which precedes vals order.

I7 18 ZERIEY FURIEER CRDERED that iz 2ll other respects
the complaint and retition in intexrvention »e and thoey are horeby
dismizsed.

Tho effective date of thils orxder czhall be twenty (20)
days Irom tho dete lereol.

Dated et San Francisco, Califernisz, this /éréé"'agy
of June, 193l.

D Mo

ST
//// g.«
/ﬁé /é—w——a—

Cosmissioners.




